ORDINANCE NO. C-14-14

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF A
PRIOR ZONING REGULATION TO THE CALCULATION OF
GROSS FLOOR AREA OF STRUCTURES AND BUILDINGS
ON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ALL OF LOTS 1, 2, 3,
4, 5, 6, 7 AND 8, “A RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 8 BIRCH
OCEAN FRONT SUBDIVISION”, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 26, PAGE 34, OF
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 1, 2 AND 3 OF SAID PLAT,
LOCATED SOUTH OF TERRAMAR STREET, NORTH OF
WINDAMAR STREET, EAST OF BREAKERS AVENUE AND
WEST OF NORTH ATLANTIC BOULEVARD AND WHOSE
POSTAL ADDRESS IS 551 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH BOULEVARD PURSUANT TO SECTION 47-26.A.1.
OF THE UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
AND APPROVING MODIFICATIONS TO THE APPROVED
SITE PLAN FOR A DEVELOPMENT ON SAID PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, the applicant, Conrad Fort Lauderdale Beach Resort (“Applicant”),
owns property located at 551 North Fort Lauderdale Beach Boulevard and zoned ABA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 01-43 adopted on March 15, 2001, the
City Commission approved a development permit for the construction of a hotel, parking garage
and restaurant on said property as a development of significant impact formerly known as the
Trump Hotel; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. C-01-15 adopted on May 1, 2001, the
Unified Land Development Regulations (“ULDR") was amended to change how “gross floor
area” of buildings or structures east of the Intracoastal Waterway were calculated; and

WHEREAS, Applicant has filed a development application requesting the
approval of amendments to the approved site plan that would have been permitted pursuant to
the regulations in effect prior to the effective date of Ordinance No. C-01-15, but is not permitted
under the zoning regulations applicable to the property at the time of the application; and

G-14-14



ORDINANCE NO. C-14-14

WHEREAS, Section 47-26.A.1. of the Unified Land Development Regulations
(“ULDR") provides that approval may be granted for the application of the zoning regulations in
effect immediately prior to the amendment in order to permit a new project which does not
comply with zoning regulations adopted on or after September 4, 1996 and in effect at the time
the application for development is filed with the City; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board at its meeting of January 15, 2014
(PZ Case No. 75-R-13) did recommend to the City Commission that the development permit and
the request for application of a Prior Zoning Regulation be approved, subject to certain
conditions; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk notified the public of a public hearing to be held on
Tuesday, March 4, 2014 at 6:00 o'clock P.M., in the City Commission Room, City Hall, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida, for the purpose of hearing any objections which might be made to such
application; and

WHEREAS, such public hearing was duly held at the time and place designated
after notice of same was given by publication as required by law, and the City Commission has
reviewed the application as required by Section 47-26.A of the ULDR and finds that the
application, subject to certain conditions provided herein, conforms with the provisions of such
regulation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the request for application of a prior zoning regulation, more specifically
Section 47-2.2.C of the ULDR as it existed prior to May 1, 2001, as follows:

“Floor area, gross. The sum of the floor areas of all floors of a building or
structure from the exterior face of exterior walls, or from the centerline of
a wall separating two buildings, but excluding covered parking and
loading areas or parking garages for nonresidential uses. Covered
parking and loading areas or parking garages shall be included in
calculating gross floor area for residential uses. In restaurants, gross
floor area shall also include any outdoor or patio floor area used or
designed for use for customer service. For the purpose of calculating
parking spaces, see gross floor area as provided in Sec. 47-20.2.B,,
Parking and Loading Zone Requirements.”

C-14-14
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ORDINANCE NO. C-14-14 PAGE 3

and the associated site plan modifications is approved, subject to the conditions imposed by the
Development Review Committee, Planning and Zoning Board and City Commission, and shall
be applicable to property situated in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida to wit:

ALL OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7 AND 8, “A RESUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 8 BIRCH OCEAN FRONT SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 26,
PAGE 34, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA. ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 1, 2 AND 3
OF SAID PLAT, ALL SAID LANDS BEING IN THE CITY OF
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA.

Location: 551 North Fort Lauderdale Beach Boulevard

SECTION 2. That the development permit approved by Resolution No. 01-43 is hereby
modified as depicted on the attached Exhibit “A”.

SECTION 3. That if the applicant wishes to change the development from that approved in
accordance with this ordinance, the amendment will be required to be reviewed and approved in
accordance with Section 47-24.2.A.5 of the ULDR.

SECTION 4. That the appropriate City officials of the City of Fort Lauderdale shall indicate
such application of a prior zoning regulation in its records with proper reference to this ordinance
and date of passage.

SECTION 5. That if any clause, section or other part of this Ordinance shall be held invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not
be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. Issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create
any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does
not create any liability on the part of the municipality for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.

C-14-14



ORDINANCE NO. C-14-14 PAGE 4

SECTION 7. This approval is conditioned upon the applicant obtaining all other applicable
state or federal permits before commencement of the development and fulfilling the conditions of
approval outlined in City Commission Agenda Memorandum 14-0271.

SECTION 8. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, be and the same
are hereby repealed.

SECTION 9.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon and after
its final passage.

PASSED FIRST READING this the 18th day of February, 2014.
PASSED SECOND READING this the 4th day of March, 2014.

,?Q/m

Mayor
OHN P. “*JACK” SEILER
ATTEST:

) /<-ga/&/6%\/

/ City Clerk
JONDA K. JOSEPH

LACOMM 2014\Ordinances\March 4\C-14-14.docx

C-14-14



3
CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH RESORT i
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA '3|

by

pasft iy

GARCIA STROMBERG

L TPty a4, W B, LI 4R

'CONRAD FLB

3
<
i 2 5%
i £z
. 4 e < L
3 3, o84
x
Bk SLe
R
w
=22
& x® 5
5952
. 88 a8
3 8 Bo
2
DRAWING INDEX E3
GENERAL A-1A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN - 1ST FLOOR A8B PROPOSED PLAN - 6TH FLOOR A-40 WEST ELEVATION COMPARISON §
cv-1 COVER SHEET/ DRAWING INDEX A8 PROPOSED PLAN - 18T FLOOR AT 7TH FLOOR COMPARISON A41 WEST ELEVATION PREVIOUSLY APPROVED B
A002 SITE PLAN A2 2ND FLOOR COMPARISON ATA PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN - 7TTH FLOOR A42 WEST ELEVATION PROPOSED o
Su-1 ALTA/ACSM SURVEY AZA PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN - 2ND FLOOR ATB PROPOSED PLAN - 7TH FLOOR A43 ADDITIONAL RENDERINGS. x
su2 ALTA/ACSM SURVEY A28 PROPOSED PLAN - 2ND FLOOR A-24 24TH FLOOR COMPARISON A4 DETAILS &
0 PLAT MAP A3 IR0 FLOOR COMPARISON A-24A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN - 24TH FLOOR A45 EXISTING VIEWS/ LAND USE MAP/ ZONING MAP/ § § =
A-3A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN - 3RD FLOOR A-248 PROPOSED PLAN - 24TH FLOOR AERIAL H s
LANDSCAPE A-38 PROPOSED PLAN - 3RD FLOOR A31 NORTH ELEVATION COMPARISON PO-1 SITE PHOTOMETRIC i 82
LP1 LANDSCAPE PLAN - GROUND LEVEL Ad 4TH FLOOR COMPARISON A-32 NORTH ELEVATION PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
SPD-1 SITE PLAN DETALS A-2A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN - 4TH FLOOR A-33 NORTH ELEVATION PROPOSED
A-48 PROPOSED PLAN - 4TH FLOOR A34 SOUTH ELEVATION COMPARISON
ARCHITECTURE A5 5TH FLOOR COMPARISON A35 SOUTH ELEVATION PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 2
A0 LOWER LEVEL COMPARISON A-5A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN - 5TH FLOOR A3 SOUTH ELEVATION PROPOSED L 5
A-DA PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN - LOWER LEVEL A58 PROPOSED PLAN - 5TH FLOOR A37 EAST ELEVATION COMPARISON iy >' A
A-0B PROPOSED PLAN - LOWER LEVEL A6 6TH FLOOR COMPARISON A-38 EAST ELEVATION PREVIOUSLY APPROVED i1 i
A1 GROUND FLOOR COMPARISON A-BA PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN -8TH FLOOR A-39 EAST ELEVATION PROPOSED ' ibit A"
14-0271

Page 10f 24




1] Ot 1B 2003 4:OME DSORLIZ

QNZIINI_0067 Carves\CumaniiCenrsa iR org (L9~

—RT AR

T NAREOF TR AL ML
#7 N ADINARY FamaD GADX.

- H u_._. RIA[A (R
", EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN T
i ; HH
; FH
= HHEHHL
. EXISTING PALM TO REMAIN M
H
3
o EXISTING SHRUBS /GROUNDCOVER I .W
TO REMAIN
LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS: :
SITE AREA: {1.83 AC) 79,904 SF |
LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED (PERVIOUS) 7.661 5F | H
PERVIOLS AREA PROVIDED 7,661 SF / 70.9045F = 10% I :
TOTAL YEHICULAR USE AREA {(QPEN AIR): 1,071 5F ” w
! ]
PERIMETER LANDSGAPE AREA REQ. 5225 5F I i
PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED 8371 5F
INTERIOR LANGSCAPE AREA (305F/PARK SPACE) NA
2 PENINSULAR ISLAND AREAS A
m VUA LANDSCAPE REQUIRED {MIN 20% OF VUA) 215SF
I3 YUA LANDSCAPE PROVIDED 1,280 5F m m-rw =
w TOTAL VUA TREES REQ: 1 FER 1,0006F 2TREES | ZE ¥ %
g TOTAL viga TREES PROVIDED 4TREES | F7 <f
58 e
W TOVAL VUA SHADE TREES REQ, (3" QALY 1TREE W e
= TOTAL VUA SHADE TREE PROVIDED (3 CAL) 1 TREE -}
2
w o
TOTAL VUA SHADE TREES REQ. (23 GAL) 2 £ =
z .
TOTAL VUA SHADE TREE PROVIDED(2-3* GAL) m m 3
TOTAL VUA FLOWERING TREES REQ. ]
TOTAL VUA FLOWERING TREES PROVIDED m % m.u
-5
TOTAL VUA PALM TREES REQ. 1Pae | B2 G
TOTAL VUA PARLM TREES PROVIDED 3PALMS w m =3
]
TOTAL YUA SHRUBS REQ: 8 PER 1,000SF 12 SHAUE B
TOTAL VA SHRUBS PROVIDED 270 SHRB, g
TOTAL NET LOT AREA: 1 TREE PER 1,000SF £271 5F
“TOTAL NET LOT AREA TREES REQUIRED TTREES

TOTAL NET LOT TREES PROVIDED BTREES

(G provided trees 4o not Includa the 45 palme on pian)

"ALL $Q0 AND LANDSCAPE TO RECIEVE 100% COVERAGE FROM AN
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM USING AN APPROVED WATER SOURC!

M SHALL 0WITH A RAN :
PLANT SCHEDULE

CONRAD
551 NORTH ATLANTIC BOULEVARD
PREFARED TOR:

[CONRAD FLB PARTHERSHIP LLG {A DELAWARE CORPORATION)

LANDSCAPE PLAN - GROUND LEVEL

B [Zax

X [Zar

PROUECT NO.

130047
RIS 24" a0
(DA . (7) TRECSMALL TREE PLANTING (3) SHTBIGROUNGEOVER FLANTING __ e _ﬂ LP-t
SECTION NTE SECTION SECTION st - Exhipi- A |
TFZTT

Page 2 of 24




PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

PROPOSED

—

£~

BREAKERS AVENUE

£
m
3

NALATLANTIC BOULEVARD (5 A1a)

N Y O B I A A

VWINDAMAR STREET Lo

FREVIQUSL Y APPROVED PLAN - 15T FLOOR
- TET = 1

PN WU SO S N O N Y O Y B A P O IR B I

& RS

TERRAMAR STREET ‘_ __ e =

i [

— — — —— . I Ap—

[S—

LTV

= J

®

N ATLANTIC BOULEVARD (SR 4. 1.4

—L© =y R &
I, < o)< @ Ui, .
m_ ¢ o o @ v . Ik
74 e - B 0T
T Al Mo MY "
K\w LT .../ : = : _
e e
INDAMAR STREET

PROPGSED PLAN - 15T FLOOR
1R2 A vg

GROUND FLOOR SCOPE OF IMPROVEMENTS

(1) RECONFIGURED ENTRY COURT,

(3} RECONFIGURED LOBBY LEVEL

(5) BUILD QUT OF CAFE,

(+) NEWVERTICAL GIRGULATION TO BALLROOM BRIDGE ABOVE

{2) WMODIFICATION TO COLONNADE AND WINOCWS TO PROVIDE MORE
OPENNESS

(&) NEW FEDESTRIAN LEVEL INTERFACE.
(7) RESTAURANT BUILDOUT IN EXISTING SPACE

DRC SUBMISSION

Baseiion:

)

Farision ey

Eve] Ty

ity

GARCIA STROMBERG

i
;
i
!
]

CONRAD FLB
uc

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE

BEACH RESORT
551 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE

BEACH BCULEVARD (A1A)
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304

GROUND FLCOR
COMPARISON

¥,

R R
L e
P i
140271
Page 3 cf 24




2
i
S s o

3§
i
'l
HEl
‘18
H
, L | N T N B B S [ B B B [ N T Lo | i
| o 1
| X o :
L e = |
, pemE— | ”.
7 i _ ] m
| . | o4 N
I I H w
I - _ _ m
z
. I ! o
. ! ! =
AT, — ! : -
T o <
Fa S gl
Py | ) ! 2l
i A A Hm. , ; ' & :
! I \ ; H
! iHHE , : H
,. " 1] u I - ’
qu SN _ [
T - R g%
L Lo g B
i Ll ! - h Lo £, &
% W - m-v_ ,),_ L meu %
i __ J_ P E ]
L LS
o, AT Y
! g
1 C @
1 | e
I =
7 ' N
3
=
<
F4

"BREAKERS AVENUE— -~ — ~ ——
L7 )

e i i
N I

S T
N
'S
S

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE

BEACH RESORT
551 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE

BEACH BCULEVARD [A1A)}
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304

foteial

PN )

BESM, Ol

PROPERTY LINE

i
-
N

i
|
l oY
o
%
s e
PREVICUSLY APPROVED
PLAN - 1STFLOOR

Y

WINDAMAR STREET

DRC SUBMISSION

1 1 . L= o
FEE N
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED - 1STFLOOP /1Y [ o
T e b T3 Bt 4
14-0271

Page 4 of 24




(3} NEWBLS PULL GVER AREA.
@ NEW RECONFIGURED P1LAZA,

FIRST FLOCR

(7) NEWTRANSOM AND SIDELIGHT. (8) CAFE BULDOUT

) newsTAIR. (5) MODIFICATION TO COLONNADE AND WINDOWS TG PROVIOE MORE OPENNESS.
(3) LINE OF NEW GANOPY ABOVE. (i) REMOVE BLOCK ADD GLAS S,

(33) GLASS TO REPLACE BLOCK WAL,
(i3) NEWI GLASS ENTRY FEATURE.

@ NEWENTRY CRIVE CONFIGURATION. @ EXTERIOR SEATING.

(7) REMOVE BLOCK WALL

(W) NEVELEVATORS TO BALLROOM ABCVE.

ecter o Cr e 1), Fiorde Baites

Dok

mietion K4

7 )

—1

F Carcle Streamberp

TOTHDAN 1M 1THACTS O 40 0TS RO, Ta s s
Soecrbcabans Lamoly wil e Ipokcathe IEFmLA B ING £0CF) W0 e
ppacan hi-satwey RInoards 21 decw Y40y 1M KN IThirts £

e 4m rAm

TERRAMAR STREET

. N\ /
4 _H_ A N . ) TS T
1 | ; ‘,‘;_ T : ni =

a.s..
[ - g

acceas|| eav

= .. . mecong m oc e

GARCIA STROMBERG

il
:
'
H
i
]

)

m 1 -

T T 1T T T T T 1T

CONRADFLE
we :

| an
oY

T

-
T T IR 1T

row
b
. cu2 Wl ¢
9 e mocw ‘s
& ol men | LT 0

04 105,
e\.i‘:.zgm

@

PP LT oo

/

I A

L iy
| 4

Y

TR T BT

/.

BREAKERS AVENUE

(L

(

N. ATLANTIC BOULEVARD (SR A-1-A}

-
o

£

T LT
T

i
i
»

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE
551 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH BOULEVARD {A1A)
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33204

BEACH RESORT

iy
\ooar

g

LT T1

&
)
=

o
G tors
RSl moasnm,

PROPERTY LINE

L o g

T
% T e

i kxTERIOR

EMETING PLANTERS

)

|
!
|
I
]
T
PROPOSED PLAN - 15T

FLOOR

m

¥ St
14-0271
Page 5 of 24

WINDAMAR STREET

PROPOSED - 15T FLOOR, fll
WIE = 10" N/

N
DRC SUBMISSION




|
_
{
|
|
_
{
_
|
_
|
|
}

2
z
8
|3
£

PREVIDUSLY APPROVED - 8TH FLOOR - POOL DECK /1y [\

e T A

DRC SUBMISSION

Bezorctin

Aeusion Scnwonds

GARCIA STROMBERG

conRan LB
ue '

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE
561 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH BOULEVARD (A1A)
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304

BEACH RESORT

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

PLAN -6TH FLOCR

H A H
. ot £
Y- T

14-0271
Page § of 24




ATH FLOOR.

(3) NEWAMENTY DECK _ H
® sommns i
(3) UNE OF NEW TRELLIS  AWNINGS ASOVE F
(D) FacADE & TRELUIS TO SCREEN MECHANICAL ROGF BELOW m G
(T} NEWBRIDGE 1 = I§
_ (2} RENCWATED POCL DECK i f
! @ RELOGATED POOL RAR i
: - - - - - - T8 REPLACE PARAPET AL WATH GLASS RANLINGS, SEE ELEVATION A28~ w.
J TOTAL DEGK AREA: 27,81 SGFT ” %
| ! i
. | -
_ :
\
i
i
i , S e g e s S By e .
: N M e PN : AT
— " e - i A T i m
|
_ ]
a
| 1
mm
I s 383
: Y
w -
_ g 2.8
g Eis
| w Sag
=) -
: L E
: S, g3z
B rg QUE
] Sn o8
g LwIas
o ES3
25932
.58 225
L
|
" £
i ©
! =
| :
| [a)
- _ _ o _ _ - o
- - T = - - - = T 8
| 1 @
! ' 88
i iam
2
=]
]
]
=
W " m
A
L :
S | ¢ St
14-0271

Page 7 of 24




PREVICUSLY APPROVED

PROPOSED

A R ——— N
T

)1

i
D
! a b

TERRAMAR STREET

LEVATION - TERRAMAR STREET.
W

() NEWBALLRGOM BRIDGE.
(3} MEWVERTIGAL IRGULATION UP TO BALLROGM

{3) NEWSTOREFRONT AND STAIR CASE
(5) REDUCED MASS OF EXISTING PLANTERS,

@zmibbnmmm.snmﬂEn,z:mnn»nmkﬁ»namu_.szumo-nmqo
IMFROVE THE PEDESTRIAN EXPERIENCE.

DRGC SUBMISSION

Ruvicion Schedds

T ) Ty

GARCIA STROMBERG

551 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH BOULEVARD (A1A)
FORT LAUCERDALE, FL 33304

BEAGH RESORT

NORTH ELEVATION
COMPARISON

-

DY it
14-0271
Page 8 of 24




€ Jo 6 3beg

ETETERCTER]

L

&ngjkwh

VIV 3N0180

DRC SUBMISSION

FTENSETERNEEFTES

LL20-¥L
A
(]

G 4

ADDITIONAL RENDERINGS

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH RESORT

551 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH BOULEVARD (A1A)
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304

Ruvision Schacuds

[ By Ouseription




¥Z 4o 01 abed

@'aéiﬁn?s‘

oy
L/ M3IA w130 8004 ONNOES.

DRC SUBMISSION

=Ry

Ill\\- ”Egj!jg‘—

"
\y W30 3AVNNOTI0D

OwiING WOmELYE,

NI (1) AT
BNOIE i1 TIMOTIY

LLZOPL

~V 1%3.

DETAILS

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH RESORT

551 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH BOULEVARD (A1A)
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304




LLZ0ph

ﬂ.y..mga, i

FOE o
[

ve Jo 11 abeg

T33HLE HVWVONM ONY 3AY SE3)Y3HE 40 HINNOD MIIA DNILEHT
e

\5_/ ewwasnan

£/ 1334LS SYWVONIM MIIA DNLLSIE

DRC SUBMISSION

CIOT  seqaaQ

AudeiBojoud euay Auned piemosg

rrrrrr

#Ca TG S Fus ede a0 O cie $11 Frch Babies

EXISTING VIEWS/ LAND
USE MAP/ ZONING MAP/
AERIAL

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH RESORT

551 NORTH FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH BOULEVARD (A1A)
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304

GARCIA STROMBERG

CONRAD FLB
e

Pt s 1%

Rodson Srwde

[Srl Depnen |

© Gareh Srombery




GUINSTER

FLORIDA'S L AW FIRM FOR BUSIHESS

Heidi Davis Knapik

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH RESORT
CASE NO. 75-R-13

Adequacy Criteria — Section 47-25.2

This application is for a site plan modification to an already constructed project formerly
known as the Trump Iuternativnal Hotel.

A. Applicability: Plans are in accordance with requirements.

B. Communication Network: Previously reviewed.

C. Drainage Facilities: See civil drawings for Drainage Facilities Compliance.
D. Environmentally Sensitive Lands: Not applicable.

E. Fire Protection: See architectural and civil drawings for compliance.

F. Parks and Open Space: Not applicable.

G. Police Protection: Applicant will comply with regulations for adequate Police

Protection.
H. Potable Water Facilities: The hotel is already utilizing City services.
L Sanitary Sewer: The hotel is already utilizing City services.

I Public School Concurrency: See School Board Final School Capacity Availability
Determination, dated November 7, 2013, attached as Exhibit “A”,

K. Solid Waste Facilities: The hotel is already utilizing City services
L. Stormwater: See civil drawings for stommwater compliance.

M.  Transportation Facilities: See Tinter Traffic, LLC, Traffic General Statement, dated
Qctober 24, 2013, attached as Exhibit “B”,

N. Wastewater: See civil drawings for compliance.

0O, Trash Management Requirements: Waste Management will be the hotel’s trash
vendor.
P. Historic and Archaeological Resources: Not applicable.

Q. Hurricane Evacuation: Previously reviewed and approved. The hotel (i) will not
diminish the level of service for the designated hurricane evacuation routes and (ii) will
not have a negative impact on the capacity of Broward County’s shelters. L
Exhibit "A"

FTL_ACTIVE 4430692.1 1 4 027 1
Las Qlas Centre 450 £ast Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1400 Fort Lauderdale, HI 33501 p 954-462-2000  f 954.52 g#i
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Heidi Davis Knapik

CONRAD FORT LAUDERDALLE BEACT RESORT

F/K/A THE TRUMP HOTEL
NEIGHBORHOOQD COMPATIBILITY AND

COMMUNITY COMPATIBILITY REQUIREMENTS §47-25.3

The Applicant, $31 North FLB Marketing, LLC, is requestiag a sile plan modification to
make certain improvements to the already existing stracture formerly known as the Trump Holel.
The moedilications will significantly improve its appearance and accommodite a new hotel
operalor, the Conrad Forl Lauderdale Beach Resort (the “Project™. The Trump Hotel, originally
approved on March 15, 2001, as amended, was found to satisly the goals, objectives and policies
ol the City's Comprehensive Plan, the City's ULDR and the Neighborhood Compatibility and
Community Compatibility requirements and criteria pursuant to ULDR Scetion 47-253. The
Praject confinnes 10 satisly the Comprehensive Plan, the ULDR and the Neighborhood
Compaltibility and Community Compatibilily requirements as set forth below.

A. NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY

1.
2.

Adequacy Requirements, See, separale Adequacy statement,

Sinwoke, odor, emissions of particulate matter and noise. Tie Project will not

excced the maximum levels of smoke, odor, emissions of parliculate matter and
noise as regutated by Chapter 27 of the Code of Broward County.

Design and performance standards,

.

Lighting The Project design will comply with the lighting requirements
of this section.

Coutrol of appearanee. The Project is a mixed use project with hotel and
vesidential units, which incorporates windows, doors and entrance
openings into the design on its facudes. The facades contain balconies,
awnings, uniform cornice heights and unique  architectural  features
designed by renown architecl, Michael Graves. Loading and service
[aciliies will be sereencd [rom abutting uses. Roofiop mechanical
equipment, stair and elevator lowers will be visibly screened from abutling
properlies.

Setback regulations, The Project complies with the ABA setback
repulations,

Bufferyard requirements., N/A

e. Neighborheod compatibility and preservation. The

netghberhood within which the Praject is located is E:klh i’BifcﬁAu

14-0271
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mostly ol large resort hotels mkl businesses within the ABA
zoning district. The Project is compatible with the neighborl:ood
and the modilications have been designed to mwintain (he
neighborhood’s chavacter, In addition, the design of the building
incorporates visually appealing design elements.

B. COMMUNITY COMPATIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

1. BULK-CONTROLS

. Density.  The Project will consist of 109 residentia) units and 181 hotet
units.
b. Floor Area Ratio. [Floor Area Ralio proposed is 4.4, excluding the
parage.
. Height. The height ol the structure is 243°. This is not changing.
d. “ards. The yaeds are as lotlows:
Novth (side): 20 lecy
South {side): 20 feet
East {front): 52767 atnanth
453" at south
Waost (rear): 20 feet

=]

MASSING GUIDELINES

a. Overall Ileight. The existing structure will remain. with the exception of
adding a “jewel box™ glass sided ballroem between the two structures 1o
ereate an architeciaral functional feature whicly is not a single continuous
volume of heighl. The undubations ol the building and varying levels of
archilectural dimensions and features break up the mass of the [acades.
With the tawer strueture and the lower level which will contain g
continwous 6" Hoor pool deck, the overall heighi varies both on the rool
and by incerporating recessions and projections along the facades.

b, Yertical Plane Moderation. The modifications designed for The Conrad
incorporate various features that break the repelitive moderations such as
glass ballroom besween the two existing structures, the remaval of the
Lieavy, concrele block struelures surrounding the building and the 360
depree reatment ol the building al the tower levels.

o Facade Treatment. The Project has incorpoerated 360 degree exterior
facade  treatments  that  cnhance  the  pedestrion environmenl by
imcorporating the architectural Features into its design. ‘The recessed and
interior circular drive will bring vehicular tralfic ofT ol ALA. Terramar and
Windamir and will not coallict with pedestrian (rallic. The removal of
conerete block in favor of glass milings, (the installation ol ng%‘ﬁ]llsﬁifw,A“
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and the pedestrian enhanced lealures such as bicycle racks, benches and
awnings, all add special interest and compatibility to public sector site
¢lemenls,

STRELET LEVEL
i, Active Use,

i The entire ground oot ol The Conrad is designed to emphasize
pedestrian scale activity.  lThe first {loor lrontage along ATA
creates a large. aclive pedestrian plaza experience with a restaurant
and minimal inlerference with vehicular traftic. The main hotel
entrance and condominium lebby activates the seuth etevation and
a hotet café will enhance and cngage the southwest cormer alony
Breakers Avenue.  The west lagade provides hieycle racks,
benches and a pergola-iype architectwral leature. where the 1FPLL
and mechanical rooms are located, The north side provides some
service functions (or the hotel as well as o grand pedesttian
catrance leading to a glass clevator {or the ballreom.

ii. Ali furnishings and other clements associated wilh the active street
level nses are designed and will be maintained to enhance the
visual and lunctional quality of the streetscape and will be
compatible with public secior site elements.

b, Fenestration, The Project complements and epcowiages pedestrian scale
avpund the entire buikding by removing heaving concrete blocks and
replacing it with glass balconies and railings. lush landscaping. cafes with
open glass arcas and waler leatures.  Salid walls have heen minimized.
Redlective surfaces on windows and doors are not utilized. street level
windows and doots receive specinl detailing o add varicty o the
streetseape,

¢, Areade, N/A,

Trash/Loading Faciiitics. The Project will comply with City wasle
regulations.  All building Tacilitics sueh as tash management and
loadingfrecciving scervice areas are sereenced so as nol to be visible from
the roadways.

4. OTHER GUIDELINES,

Roeoftop Design. ‘The rooltop is an existing straclure incorporating a
Michacl Graves desipn.  The site ptan modification will congist of a
modified and enhanced 5™ (acade - the pool deck. which is being designed
wilh features which incorporate both structural function and architectuval
leatures, The roof is finished with surface materials that do nol affect the
quality of views [rom surrounding builtdings. All rooftop mechanicul
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equipment, stair and clevalor Wowers are designed as an integral part of the
building’s valume and axe sereened from view.

5 VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

a. Ingress/Egress. The main access to the Project is atong, Windamar, The
main cntrance includes ingress and cgress lor residents, visitors and
guests. Loading and unloading is located on Terramar,

b. Arrival / Drop-off Areas. The vehicutar arrival and drop-oft areas are
from Windamar, These areas have been designed to allow snfficient room
for vebicle stacking, loading. wlsading and other imain crtrance functions,
There is no interference with pedestrian entries, which are localed the
maximum possible distance away from the service and loading areas.

<. Parking.

i. The parking provided is consistent with the proposed use as a hotel
and condominivm and satislies Seclion 47-20 ol the Unified Land
Development Regulations.

ii. The Project will consist of valet parking for residents and guests,

ii. The ULDR requires that the Projeet provide 376 parking spaces.
The Project will provide 377 parking spaces.

iv. Vehicular circulation within the parking arcas is internal 1o the
parking faeility and public roads are aot utilized as parl of the
parking circulation system. The parking garage driving surlace
will be trealed to prevent tire squealing while turning.

V. The Project has an existing internal structured parking parage that
complies with street level and covered parking guidetines. The
design was found compatible with the neighboring architecture and
sile elements.

0. PERIMETER TREATMENTS

a. Sereening.

i All trash handling, loading and cquipmenl storape facilities are
sereened 3o as nol o be visible from adjoining public corridors and
are landscaped to moderate views from surrounding buildings.

ji. Mechanical cquipment. including handling units, exhaust outlets,
transformes  boxes and  clectric  swilching  wnits  will  be
appropriately screened by landseaping wherever they cannatl be
concealed within the building volume.

Exhibit "A"
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b.
[
ii.
iii.
iv.
d.
(L8
.
iii..
I

Paving. Any pavirg used will complement the overall labric ol the
streetscape and will not dominate the visual experience.

Landscape,

The Project’s planting will be consistent with the proposed use and
will comply with the requirements of Section 47-21 o the ULDR.

Plant material has been selected 1o it within a contemperary urban
conlext, acknowledping the limilations of the beach environment.
creating a lush tropical covironment in keeping with the visual
quality ol the Beach.

Plant massing will be rich in material wilh speeial atlention given
to the ground plane treatment. Color will be used in bold massive
statements where appropriate.

Landscape design and maintenance will be cempatible with the
public scclor sile clements.

Site Furnishings. The Project’s site lumishings. including benches. water
features and bicyele racks, will be compatible with the proposed use,
adjacent development and as required by applicable codes,  Sile
furnishings will be designeddlocated in an organized manner, not
haphazardly  distibuted. Site  lwnishing  design,  mawerials  and
maintenance will be compatible will public sector site etements,

Signage.

The Project’s signage will be consistent with the praposed use and
as required under Section 47-12 ol the ULDR.

The Projeci’s signage will be part of an approved sipn package.
Signage will be integrated with the Projeci’s architecture and will
be designed to improve (he pedestrian’s orientation (o adjoining
pedestrian and vehicular cireulation systems.

The intensity and Lype of signage illwnination will not be offensive
1o surrounding parcets. The Project’s signage style and character is
intended 10 enhance the visual and lunctional quality of the
adjoining  public  corrider.  Sipnape  design  materials  and
maintenance will be compatible with public sector sile elements.

Ligiting,

The Project’s site lighting will be compalible with the proposed
use, adjacent development and as required by applicable codes.

Exhibit "A"
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ii. Site lighting, an integral component of the urban streetseape, will
be designed/located accordingly. Emphasis will be placed on both
nighttime cllects of illumination guality and the daytisae impact of
the light fixtwres and appearance.

iii. Site lighting will be consistent with the theme of the immediate
conlext and will be compatible with the lighting of adjacent
parcels. Light distributions will be celatively unitorm  and
appropriate foot-caandle levels will be provided for the varicus
uses,

iv. All exterior spaces will be sulficiently lit to allow police and
citizen surveillance. enhance personal seeurity and discourage
undesirable octivities.  Exterior lighting will be controlled by
autematic imers or pholocells to insure regular aclivation.

V. Site lighting which immediately abuts and is readily visible from
adjaining public corridors will vefleet the flisiare style, fight sowce
and illumination intensity of adjoining public lighting and provide
i cohesive visual and Functional transition withoul inlerruption.

vi. The site tighting design. materials and maintenance will be
compatible with public sector site elements.

L. Utilities. The power and utility lines are currently underground at fhe
point thai they enter the site,

i Site Plan Objectives.  The following site plan ubjectives have been
incorporated into the site plan moditication.

i. Usable outdoor spaces. The Project provides large, usable
owtdoor plazas. recreational spaces and benches desipned lo
accommadate pedestrians and visitors around the Projeet.

ii. Pedestrian accessible spaces, The Projeet contains pedesirion
accessible  spaces  surrounding  the  entie project  ineluding
restaurants, plazas, large sidewalks, park benches and bicyele
racks.

i Defensible Space.  Security for the residents and guests is of ulmest
importance, The Project incorporales sccure parking garage entry/exit and
clevators, and a prolected lobby entrance.  [n addition, the lighting and
landscaping is planned in a manner o0 as not 1o obstruct oF otherwise
inhibit law enflorcement’s visibility of the property lor crime prevention
purposes.
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" Heidi Davis Knapik, Agent
December |7, 2013

CONRAD FORT LAUDERPDALE BEACH RESORT {/l/a TRUMP HOTEL
SITE PLAN MODIFICATION NARRATIVE

The applicanl and currenl property owner, 551 Nowth FLB Marketing, LLC (the
“Applicant™), is requesting a site plan modilication to make certain improvements to the
strueture (the “Project’™) formerly known as the Trump Hetel located at 551 MNorth Fort
Lauderdale Beach Boulevard. The existing structure received original site plan approval by the
City Commission on March (5, 2001, and subsequent approvals to accommodate minor sile pian
modifications. The Trump Hotel, which was designed by renowned architeet, Michael Graves,
completed construction, but never opened. The structure has remained vacant and closed for
several years.

This application is proposing to make minor site ptan maodifications to the Project to
stgnificantly improve ils appearance and Lo accommedate a new hotel operalor, the Conrad Fort
Lauderdale Beach Resort. The appiicant is also proposing to wdd residential units per Seclion
47-12.5,B.5.b.iv. The site plan improvements include: (1) the addition of a glass ballroom and
meeting facilities within the existing courtyard from the 3™ fioer up to a height of 55 feet; (2) a
revised AlA pedestrian experience to reconfigure terraces, outdoor restaurant spaces and
planters; replacing concrete walls with glass; and creating defined plazas; (3) the addition of a
hatel ealg at the southwest corner of the siruclure with associated awnings and exterior wrap
around terrace; and (4) a maditied 6" floor pool deck with reconfigured hotel pool bar and grille.

The following arve lhe specific ULDR provisions we are requesting in order to accomplish
the proposed site plan modilications for the Project:

1. ADDITION Qi RESIDENTIAL UNITS.

Pugsuant 1o ULDR Scetion 47-12.5.8.3 b.iv, residential units are permitted uses within
the ABA zoning districi. The Project satisfies the conditions lor permitting residential units in
that it will contain 290 total units -- 181 hotel units (60% of total units) and £09 residential units.
Additionally, architectural features and street level activities surround the entire structnie, The
northeast, soutleast and southwest portions of the Project (including the ground floor of the
easlern / ALA fagade) are clad with restaurants, cakes and lounges that wrap around comers and
engage the public with internal activation, plazas and outdoor seating arcas. Architectural details
are featured along all sides of the building facing the streets including, bul not limited to, a
sculptsre-like porte cochere and prand hotel entrance, glass external elevalor, naulical themed
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porl heles, canopies and colonnades, and piazas. The parking facilities are completely internal
and covered by architectural features which minimize visual exposure to vehicles and lighting.

This request requires the following approval:
g app

Al Request forr Residential Units in the ABA pursuant to the City’s Unified Land
Development Regulalions ("ULDR™) Section 47-12.5.3.5.b.iv; and

B, Site Plan Modifieation - Pursuant o ULDR Sections 47-24.2.A.5 (Amendments
to Site Plans) and 47-24.2.A.3.d. (Site Plan Level 1V City Commission review), the Applicant is
requesling a site plan modification 1o enhance the strect Jevel activities, architectura details and
uses thal swrround the Project, including the restawrants, lounges md plazas.  Additionally,
concrete planters and lesraces will be replaced with glass balconies and railings to break up the
mass of’ the existing structure. The sixth floor peol deck, bar and grilt will be reconfigured and
additional space added (upon the construction of the ballroom) 1o add additional lounge areas.

2. ADDITiON OF BALLROOM AND MEETING FACILITIES

The Applicant is proposing 1o enclose the current courtyard arca at the 3 flaor level up
to a height of 55 feet to install a beautiful ghass, “jewel box™ ballwom and meeting room
facilitics. This new ballreom space will contain glass on the north and south sides, alowing light
o penetrale the baliroom and create a visual enhancement that breaks up the mass of the
building. The addition of the ballveom adds Floor Area Ratio (“FAR™) to the Project. The
previously approved FAR was 4.0. With the ballroem, the proposed FAR would be 4.4. Because
the former Trump Hotel structure is already constructed, the increase in FAR wilhin (he
courlyard area al Lhe third floor up only 55 feet does not affect the structure, footprint or overall
height of the building, merely the habitable space at the third level within the existing shell,

This request requires the following approvals:

Al Site Plan Modification - Pursuant to the Cily's Unified Land Development
Regulations ("ULDR™) Sections 47-242.A.5 {Amendments to Site Plans) and 47-24.2.A.3.d.
(Site Plan Level IV Cily Commission review), the Applicant is rvequesting a site plan
modification 10 add additional ballvoom space and meeting Tacilities, Because of the changes
praposed, the site plan modification is to be reviewed as a Site Plan Level 1V.

B. Regquest for Applieation of Prior Zoning Regulation - Pursuant to ULDR
Section 47-26.A 1.1, the Applicant is making a Reguest for Application of Prior Zoning
Regulation to increase the FAR and use the benus poiats to comply with the ULDR regulations
at the time the Trump was approved on March 15, 2001, This provision aliows an applicant 1o
make a change 1o an approved development which does nol comply with a new zoning
regelation and was not considered as part of the approved request, if il is considered as a new
request and reviewed pursnant te Section 47-26.A,1. Specifically, Section 47-26.A. 1.1 provides
“a change o an approved development which is not permilted based an the application of a new
zoning regulation which was not considered as parl ol an approved request shall be considered as
a new request and yeviewed in accordance with the provision of this seetion” [Seclion 47-26.A3.
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Because the base FAR was approved in 2001 without using any of the permilted bonus points on
the Design Compatibility and Community Character Scale (ithe “Design Scale™) per ULDR
Section 47-12.5.B.3 and 47-12,5.B.6, we are requesting to use the bonus points based on the
superior design and redesign of the Project that were available ai the time the Project was
originally approved. See, Paragraph 4 below.

C. Request for Increase of Building Length ~ Pursuant to ULDR Scetion 47-
12.5.3.8, the maximum length of a structure shall be 200 feet. However, o greater dimension of
a slrueture in the east/west direction only for the portion of a structure up to 35 feet in height
may be approved pursuant lo a Site Plan Level 1V review and only if the structure does not
exceed 250 feet in height. The addition of the glass ballroom structure located between the two
existing structures increases the length of the Project 10 320°-2”. The request salisfies the eriteria
for inereasing the length as the new ballroom structure is not greater than 55 feet in height and
the overall height of the Project does not exceed 250 feet (height of sbrueture is 245 feet).

The intent of the code provision is to break up structures and minimize the mass ol
buildings. The existing Trump Hotel, although technically has two separale structures (the tower
and the smaller eastern structure) connected by pedestrian waikways at the 6" Naor level, is
perceived to be one building mass. The modified design for (he Convad Fort Lauderdale Beach
Resost increases Lhe kength of the structure, but does not increase the perceived mass of the
structure. In fact, the addition of the glass ballroom at the 3% foor level up to a height of 55 feet
is a significant architectural feature that allows air to llow completely through the building at the
hotel and condominium vehicular entrances and light 1o shine through the glass ballroom.

3. POOL DECK MODIFICATIONS,.

Upon the construction of the ballroom, the rool will be converied to pool deck and lounge
space, which will allow a seamless connection from the poal which is Jocated at the southwest
corner of the tower building o the lounge area at the eastern side of the Project. This
modification will greally enhance the “5™ facade” - the roofipool deck - improving lhe views
tram this level and activating these spaces which overlook ALA and the surrounding streets. The
tmprovements will greatly improve the architectural details of the hotel. Removing (he solid
walls and solid parapets arcund the Project and along AI1A und replacing them with glass
bateanies and railings will reduce the bulk and mass of the struclure.

This request reguires the lollowing approval:

Site Plan Modification - Pursuant to ULDR Seclion 47-24.2.A.5 (Amendinents to Site
Plans), the Applicant is requesting to modify the existing site plan 1o reconfigure and
significantly enhance the 6™ floor pool deck and lounge aren. A redesigned pool bar and prill as
well as shade structures, fawn arcas and glass railings (instead of concrele walls) will be
incorperated as part of the revised 6" floor sile plan. These changes to the pool deck and fagade
will greatly enhance the building’s appearanee and functionality and redice the bulk and niass of
the structure.
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4, FAR INCREASE AND BONUS POINTS. The Trump Hotel was originally approved
mn 2001 with a FAR of 4.0, without using any of the permitted bonus points on the Degign Scale
per ULDR Scetion 47-12.5.8.3 and 47-12.5.B.6. The Applicant is requesting 1o use the bonus
points that werc not used previously in order o add the glass ballroom space and meeting
facilities, based on the Project's superior design and redesign.

The ULDR allows for certain FAR bonuses depending on how many points arc awarded
lo a praject based on the Design Scale. A total of 14 points are available, with a maximum FAR
increase / bonus of 20%. However, the Applicant is requesting only o 10% FAR increase, which
is only 7 pomuls on the Design Scale. We believe that the Project is of such exceptional quality,
architectural significance and public benefit that it merits more than 7 points {see, helow). The
following is each of the criteria with the corresponding points, accompanied by on explanation ol
how Lhe Praject thoroughly addresses each eriterion:

i Distinctive design that reflects positively on the overall character of the City:
ane (1) paint. The Project is a beautiful oceanfront resort with a unique, yet Limeless design that
once apen, will be a tremendous asset to the City. The original Trump Hotel was designed by
internationatly renowned architect, Michael Graves, who put his stamp and iconic architectural
signature ont Fort Lauderdale beach. The design and site plan maodifications proposed retlect the
character of the City including its nautical themes and stweamlined forms, and incorporate
elements into the design such as port holes, eurvilinear upper portiens and glass ballrooms and
railings which are evocative of ocean liners and cruise ships, The yevisions will replace the
bulky conerete walls with glass balconies and railings, so Lthat guests and visitors can enjoy the
beautifl views of Fort Lauderdale beach. The Project’s openness 10 pedestrian access, ils
discretely positioned Lower, and its active ground-toor uses enhanee the Cily's pedestrian-
friendly character,

ii. Architectural character that reflects a particular sensitivity to the history
and culture of South Florida: pre (1) peind. As mentioncd above, the Project was designed by
architect, Michacel Graves, with South Florida and Fort Lauderdale, the boating capital of the
world in mind. In a statement made about the design af the structure, Mr. Graves stated that he
". .. Recalls the streamlined torms of easly 20th century ocean lincrs, a reference Lo the hotel's
oceanfront location . . .” www.michaclgraves.com. The original design and the proposed
modifications include many features inspired by South Florida’s history as an ocean-front resort
destination.  The Project conlains several architcelural elements resembling a cruise ship
including the port holes, the glass ballroom and curvilinear “decks”. The hotel and enlarged
plaza areas as well as the redesigned western fagade along Breakers promotes the resort cullure
of Fart Lauderdale and provides a greater attention with active uses and architectural details for
Lhe neighbors to the west.

iii. Color and composition that reflects the natural colors and compesition of
South Flerida: pue (1) point.  The Project will be painted white with biue trimt to reflect the
natural coloss and composition of South Florida - the clouds, sky and ocean.  With the site plan
modifications being proposed, the composition or massing of the Project minimizes its impact
and maximizes its openness so that neighbors, hotet guests and residents alike can enjoy the sun
and sand and the natural beawty that defines south Florida.
Exhibit "A"
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iv. Architectural design that represents a deviation from "sameness™: gne (1}
point. The Project is unlike anything on Fort Lauderdale Beach; the quality and thoughtfilness
of its design by Michael Graves is unmatched. However, the Project’s proposed modifications
only add to the superior archilectural design. The building is designed with a generous setback
from AlA, which activates the pedestrian comidor with the addition of the restaurant space and
ouldoor cating areas and plazas. With the addition of the glass, “jewel box” ballroom and
incorporating additional amenities and frst floor aclive uses, lhe Project has a 360-degree design
that is beautiful and contextual from all sides, The Project will alse incorporate a sculptural
desion element at the soulh lacade projecting a grand entrance and an inieresting focal point,
‘The modifications also will include a hotel corner café on the southwest corner along Breakers
Avenue with awning elements and architectural features that activate the western fagade, unlike
ne other project currently on the Beach.

Y. Building erientation that relicves the monotony of building massing and scale
along AlA: one (1) pains. The Project’s tower is oriented toward the weslern portion of the
property and a S-story, low secale building is oriented loward the eastern portion of the property,
but set back 50 feet from A1A. With its curved upper portions, Lhe replacement of the concrete
walls and parapets with glass railings and balconies, (he Project does not crowd or loom over
ALA.  With ils generous sidewalks, plazas, space for ouldoor seating and an open and inviling
arcade, the Project’s origntation considerably relieves the monotony of building massing and
scale and does not create a “canyon effect” along AlA.

vi. Accessible pedestrian spaces that are integrated inte public pedestrian spaces
and covridors along AlA: one (1) to three (3) points depending on he area of the pedestrian
arca according 1o the lollowing: n} Up to five thousand (5,000) square feet of pedestrian area:
one (1Y poing; and b) Greater than five thousand (3,000) square feel of pedestrian arca: one-tenth
(0.1) point for each additional two thousand (2,000) square feet of pedestsian area above five
thousand (5,000) square [eet up to a maximum of two (2) points. The Project has incorporated
over 9,500 square fect of accessible pedestrian space that is integrated into public pedestrian
spaces and cortidors along AlA, providing a maximum of 1,25 peints based on the Design
Scale's formuta of 1 paint for the st 5,000 square feet ofpedestian area and 0.1 point fou each
2,000 sguare feet up Lo a maxinum of 2 points.  The proposed improvements include a raised
terrace ol 6,000 squarc feet, as well as a street level plaza along A | A which is 3,500 square feet.

vii.  Distinctive public Tacilities that contribute to the destination resort character
of the central beach area including plazas, courtyards and parks: one-tenth (0.1} point tor
cach one thousand (1,000) square feet of dislinclive public facilities up to a maximum of two (2)
points. The Praject incorporates distinctive public facilities including expansive public plazas,
courtyards and landscaping for the public at large. The Project devotes 3,500 square leet to
distinetive public [acilities providing a maximum of 0.35 points based on the Design Scale’s
formula of 0.1 point for each [,000 square feet of distinetive public facilitics.

vill.  Lof aggregation: one-teath {0.1) point for cach one thousand {1,008 squarc [cet
ol land avea proposed for deveiopment above twenty-five thonsand (23,000) square feet up to a
maximam ol piwe (2) pelats. The Project containg 79,904 square feet of Tand area proposed for
development.  Based on the formula, the Project has 54,904 square [eet of land area above
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25,000 square leet, which cquales 1o 5.5 bonus points on the scale. However, the maximum
number of points which can be counted for this item is 2 points.  Eight separate lots and a
vacation of a utilify easement were aggregated into one unified block for the Project.

ix. Cousolidution of previously parvcelized tand: five-tenths (0.5) point for each
five thousand (5,000} square fect of land that is assembled into the parcet of land propesed for
development wp 10 a maximum of two (2) points. The Project consolidates the previously
parcelized land into one parcel consisting of 79,904 square teet. Based on the formula, and on
the eighl separate lots consolidated, we achieve the maximum number of points which can be
counted for this item - 2 poinrs.

SUMMARY OT FAR BONUS POINTS:

l. Distinetive Design: | point

2. Architectural Character: | point

3 Cotor and Composition: [ point

4. Deviaiion from Sameness: | point

5. Building Ortentation: 1 point

6. Accessible Pedestrian Spaces: 1.25 points
7. Distinctive Public Facilitics: 0.35 points
8. Lot Aggregation: 2 poeints

9. Consolidation al Parcelized Land: 2 points

TOTAL: 10.6 POINTS*
¥ Project only necds 7 total points.
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